Fiscal Plan.  Also, the PREPA rates applied by the Oversight Board differ materially from the ones
submitted by PREPA to the Authority to develop its proposed fiscal plan.

See “Certain Risks Related to the Political and Economic Circumstances of Puerto Rico”
and “Certain Risks Related to the Authority’s Financial Condition” under CERTAIN RISK
FACTORS AND INVESTMENT CONSIDERATIONS for a discussion of the possible effect of
disagreements between the Authority and the Oversight Board relating to certain of these
measures.

DEBT

The table on the next page sets forth the debt of the Authority as of July 1, 2021, and as
adjusted for the issuance of the Offered Bonds (including the 2022 Senior Bonds), the purchase of
2012A Senior Bonds and the exchange of 2012A Senior Bonds for 2021B Senior Bonds, each as
a result of the Invitation to Tender, and the refunding of the Refunded 2012A Senior Bonds and
the Refunded 2012B Senior Bonds.  Following the table is a summary of the material terms of
certain of the Authority’s debt instruments.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

  - 140 -

 July 1, 2021 As Adjusted
 (in $000s) (in $000s)
Senior Bonds and Other System Indebtedness:

2008 Series A Bonds $67,315 $67,315
2012 Series A Bonds 1,652,830 –
2012 Series B Bonds 153,585 –
2020 Series A Bonds 1,318,020 1,318,020
2020 Series B Bonds 18,050 18,050
2021 Series A Bonds – 92,330
2021 Series B Bonds – 842,410
2021 Series C Bonds – 155,090
2022 Series A Bonds – 565,1803

Senior Revolving Fund Indebtedness1 587,604 587,604
Senior RUS Indebtedness 398,458 398,458
Commonwealth Supported Obligations2 162,700 162,700
Total  $4,358,562 $4,207,157

1 Includes $12 million in amounts disbursed through July 1, 2021, from the $163.2 million in additional loans
authorized under the CWSRF program on August 18, 2020.
2 Commonwealth Supported Obligations are payable from legislative appropriations for such purpose, if any, and are
not a contractual obligation of the Authority.  The Commonwealth Supported Obligations are subject to ongoing
bankruptcy proceedings of the Commonwealth under Title III of PROMESA.  The Authority pays such debt only if
amounts are available in the Surplus Fund not otherwise deposited in the Rate Stabilization Account under the Trust
Agreement.  See “Commonwealth Supported Obligations” below.
3 If the 2022 Senior Bonds are not issued because the conditions to their issuance could not be met as of the 2022